
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _1_ is effective J_\gy L, 1995. 

Presented to the governor May 5, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 8, 1995, 3:52 p.m. 

CHAPTER 140—S.F.No. 973 
An act relating to insurance; automobile; permitting users of rental vehicles to benefit 

from lower price rental periods without losing coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
section 65B.49, subdivision 5a. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 65B.49, subdivision 5a, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 5a. RENTAL VEHICLES. (a) Every plan of reparation security 
insuring a natural person as named insured, covering private passenger vehicles 
as defined under section 65B.O01, subdivision 3, and pickup trucks and vans as 
defined under section 168.011 must provide that all of the obligation for damage 
and loss of use to a rented private passenger vehicle, including pickup trucks 
and vans as defined under section 168.011, and rented trucks with a registered 
gross vehicle weight of 26,000 pounds or less would be covered by the property 
damage liability portion of the plan. This subdivision does not apply to plans of 
reparation security covering only motor vehicles registered under section 168.10, 
subdivision la, lb, 1c, or ld, or recreational equipment as defined under section 
168.011. The obligation of the plan must not be contingent on fault or negli- 
gence. In all cases where the plan’s property damage liability coverage is less 
than $35,000, the coverage available under the subdivision must be $35,000. 
Other than as described in this paragraph, nothing in this section amends or 
alters the provisions of the plan of reparation security as to primacy of the cov- 
erages in this section. 

(b) A vehicle is rented for purposes of this subdivision if the rate for the use 
of the vehicle is determined on a monthly, weekly, or daily basis. A vehicle is 
not rented for purposes of this subdivision if the rate for the vehic1e’s use is 
determined on a monthly er longer period longer mgg 9_n_e month. 

(c) The policy or certificate issued by the plan must inform the insured of 
the application of the plan to private passenger rental vehicles, including pickup 
trucks and vans as defined under section 168.011, and that the insured may not 
need to purchase additional coverage from the rental company. 

(d) Where an insured has two or more vehicles covered by a plan or plans of 
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reparation security containing the rented motor vehicle coverage required under 
paragraph (a), the insured may select the plan the insured wishes to collect from 
and that plan is entitled to a pro rata contribution from the other plan or plans 
based upon the property damage limits of liability. If the person renting the 
motor vehicle is also covered by the person’s employer’s insurance policy or the 
employer’s automobile self-insurance plan, the reparation obligor under the 
employer’s policy or self-insurance plan has primary responsibility to pay claims 
arising from use of the rented vehicle. 

(e) A notice advising the insured of rental vehicle coverage must be given by 
the reparation obligor to each current insured with the first renewal notice after 
January 1, 1989. The notice must be approved by the commissioner of com- 
merce. The commissioner may specify the form of the notice. 

(f) When a motor vehicle is rented or leased in this state on a monthly, 
weekly, or daily basis, there must be attached to the rental contract a separate 
form containing a written notice in at least 10-point bold type, if printed, or in 
capital letters, if typewritten, which states: 

Under Minnesota law, a personal automobile insurance policy 
issued in Minnesota must cover the rental of this motor vehicle 
against damage to the vehicle and against loss of use of the vehicle. 
Therefore, purchase of any collision damage waiver or similar insur- 
ance affected in this rental contract is not necessary if your policy 
was issued in Minnesota. 

No collision damage waiver or other insurance offered as part of or in conjunc- 
tion with a rental of a motor vehicle may be sold unless the person renting the 
vehicle provides a written acknowledgment that the above consumer protection 
notice has been read and understood. 

(g) When damage to a rented vehicle is covered by a plan of reparation se- 
curity as provided under paragraph (a), the rental contract must state that pay- 
ment by the reparation obligor within the time limits of section 72A.20l is 

acceptable, and prior payment by the renter is not required. 

(h) To be compensated for the loss of use of a damaged rented motor vehi- 
cle, the car rental company must prove: 

(1) that had the vehicle been available, it would have been rented; and 

(2) that no other vehicle was available for rental in place of the damaged 
vehicle. 

The standard of proof set forth in this paragraph does not limit the respon- 
sibility of a reparation obligor to provide an insured with coverage for any loss 
of use for which the reparation obligor is otherwise responsible. A car rental 
company may be compensated for loss of use of a damaged rental motor vehicle 
only for the period when the damaged car actually would have been rented. 
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Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPLICATION. 
Section I i_s effective August L, 1995, @ applies t_o rentals entered into gr 

9; after that date. 

Presented to the governor May 5, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 8, 1995, 3:54 p.m. 

CHAPTER 14l—H.F.N0. 617 
An act relating to retirement; various public pension plans; providing for the suspension 

or forfeiture of certain survivor benefits in the event of certain felonious deaths,‘ making vari- 
ous individual and small group pension accommodations; making various pension plan 
administrative changes; recodifjting the individual retirement account plan and making vari- 
ous other modifications; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 11A.23, subdivision 4,- 

352.12, subdivisions 1, 2, 2a, and 6; 352B.105,- 352D.02, subdivision 1; 354.05, subdivisions 
2a, 5, 35, and 40; 354.06, subdivision 4; 354. 44, by adding a subdivision; 354.52, subdivision 
4a; 354/1.011, subdivision 27. and by adding a subdivision; 354A.I2, subdivision 3d; 354/1.31, 
by adding a subdivision; 355.61; 356.215, subdivisions 4d and 4g; 356.24, subdivision 1: 
38313.48; and 38313.49; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 354B,- 
354C and 356; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 352D.02, subdivision la; 
3543.01,’ 354B.015,‘ 354B.02,' 354B.035,' 354B.04,' 354B.045; 35413.05; 354B.06; 354B.07,' 
354B.08,- 3543.085; 354B.09; and 354B.15,- Laws 1990, chapter 570, article 3, sections 10 
and 11, as amended; Laws 1993, chapters 192, section 89, and 239, article 5, section 2; and 
Laws 1994, chapters 508, article 1, section 14,- and 572, sections 11 and 12. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

SUSPENSION OR FORFEITURE OF CERTAIN 
SURVIVOR BENEFITS IN THE EVENT OF 

CERTAIN FELONIOUS DEATHS 
Section 1. [356.305] LOSS OF ENTITLEMENT TO BENEFITS FOR SURVIVOR CAUSING DEATH OF PENSION PLAN MEMBER. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (Q Each o_f t_l§ words g terms defined i_n 

this subdivision h_a§ me meaning indicated. 
lb) “Public pension plan” means gy retirement min 9; f11_nd enumerated i_n 

section 356.20, subdivision _2_, _o_r 356.30, subdivision §_, agg §l_i_ef association 
governed by section 69.77 o_r sections 69.771 through 69.775, any retirement 
p_1_ag governed by chapter 354B 9; 354C, _th_e_: Hennepin County supplemental 
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